

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS	)	
ASSOCIATION, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	No. 16-1430
<i>Respondents,</i>	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES	)	
BOARD, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondent-Intervenors.</i>	)	

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR PUBLIC HEALTH  
AND ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS**

ALICE HENDERSON  
JIM DENNISON  
VICKIE PATTON  
PETER ZALZAL  
Environmental Defense Fund  
2060 Broadway, Ste. 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Tel: (303) 447-7205  
ahenderson@edf.org

SUSANNAH LANDES WEAVER  
SEAN H. DONAHUE  
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver &  
Littleton  
1008 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
Tel: (202) 559-0773  
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor Environmental Defense Fund  
(Additional counsel listed in the signature block)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	x
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. A Tractor-Trailer Is a Motor Vehicle Subject to Regulation Under the Act. ....	11
A. Tractor-trailers are self-propelled vehicles designed for transporting property on a street or highway.....	11
B. TTMA’s arguments arbitrarily sever the tractor from the trailer.....	16
II. A Trailer Manufacturer Is a “Manufacturer” of a Motor Vehicle Subject to Regulation Under the Clean Air Act.....	21
A. The Act contemplates that a motor vehicle may have more than one manufacturer. ....	22
B. Tractor, trailer, and engine manufacturers are all “manufacturers” under the Clean Air Act. ....	25
C. TTMA’s attempt to absolve trailer manufacturers of any responsibility would upend Congress’s regulatory scheme.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10, 11
* <i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , ---S.Ct.---, 206 L. Ed. 2d 640, No. 18-260, 2020 WL 1941966 (Apr. 23, 2020).....	9, 21, 22, 28
<i>Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	23
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	16
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	21

### Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	3, 13, 18, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7525 .....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7541 .....	27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7542 .....	27, 29



42 U.S.C. § 7547 .....	24
*42 U.S.C. § 7550 .....	9, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22, 24, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7601 .....	13

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1037.501.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 90.127.....	24

*EPA & NHTSA, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016)...	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
---	--

EPA & NHTSA, <i>Proposed Rule: Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 40,138 (July 13, 2015).....	3, 6, 12, 13
---	--------------

EPA & NHTSA, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011).....	5, 14, 15, 18
---	---------------

EPA, <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	4
---	---

EPA, <i>Control of Emissions from Nonroad Spark-Ignition Engines and Equipment</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 59,034 (Oct. 8, 2008).....	24
---	----

EPA, <i>Control of Emissions of Air Pollution From New Motor Vehicles: In-Use Testing for Heavy-Duty Diesel Engines and Vehicles</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 34,594 (June 14, 2005) .....	24
---	----

EPA, <i>Control of Air Pollution from New Motor Vehicles and Motor Vehicle Engines; Gaseous Emission Regulations for 1984 and Later Model Year Heavy-Duty Engines</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 4,136 (Jan. 21, 1980) .....	16
---	----

**Other Authorities**

Complaint, *United States v. FCA*, No. 17-cv-11633 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2017). 25

EPA, *Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2018, Data Highlights*, EPA-430-K-20-001 (2020)..... 3

S. Comm. Env't & Pub. Works, *Clean Air Act Amendments and Solid Waste Disposal Act*, S. Rep. No. 89-192 (1965)..... 14

Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged (1967) ..... 23
